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1.  Pursuant to the provisions of reference (a), Subject, hereinafter referred to as Petitioner, filed 
enclosure (1) with the Board for Correction of Naval Records (Board), requesting that his naval 
record be corrected by removing his 25 September 2020 Administrative Remarks (Page 11) 6105 
counseling. 
                                              
2.  The Board, consisting of   and  reviewed Petitioner's 
allegations of error and injustice on 15 July 2021, and pursuant to its regulations, determined that 
the corrective action indicated below should be taken on the available evidence of record.  
Documentary material considered by the Board consisted of the enclosures, relevant portions of 
the naval records, and applicable statutes, regulations, and policies.   
 
3.  The Board, having reviewed all the facts of record pertaining to Petitioner’s allegations of 
error and injustice, finds as follows: 
 
     a.  Before applying to this Board, Petitioner exhausted all administrative remedies available 
under existing law and regulations within the Department of the Navy.   
 
      b.  Petitioner was issued enclosure (2), a Page 11 6105 counseling him regarding his 
violation of Article 92, Uniform Code of Military Justice for dereliction in the performance of 
his duties.  Specifically, he failed to report that his government issued laptop was lost.  Although 
the Petitioner chose to submit written rebuttal, there is no rebuttal filed with the Page 11 in his 
official military personnel file, and there is no counter entry stating that his rebuttal was not 
received by his command. 
 
      c.  Petitioner contends that the counseling is inaccurate because he did not fail to inform his 
command of the missing laptop.  He also asserts that the counseling was issued prematurely and 
without all of the facts.   
 






